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Atlantic Richfield Company
(a BP affiliated company)

P.O. Box 6549

Moraga, California 94570
Phone: (925) 299-88931
Fax: (925) 299-8872

April 24, 2003

Re: First Quarter 2003 Groundwater Monitoring Report
ARCO Station 4977
2770 Castro Valley Blvd.
Castro Valley, CA.

| declare, that to the best of my knowledge at the present time, that the information
and/or recommendations contained in the attached document are true and correct.

Submitted by:

Qi

Paul Suppl
Environmental Business Manager
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URS

April 24, 2003

Mr. Scott Seery

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency Alg
Department of Environmental Health m@c{Q
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: First Quarter 2003 Groundwater Monitoring Report nﬂ?@ﬁ y
ARCO Service Station # 4977 U Hems
2770 Castro Valley Blvd SCih
Castro Valley, California
URS Project # 38486124

Dear Mr. Seery

On behalf of Atlantic Richfield Company (ARCO - an affiliated company of the Group
Environmental Management Company), URS Corporation (URS) is submitting the First Quarter
2003 Groundwater Monitoring Report for ARCO Service Station # 4977, located at 2770 Castro
Valley Blvd, Castro Valley, California.

If you have any questions regarding this submission, please cail (510) 874-3280.

Sincerely,
URS CORPORATION

W @‘m

Scott Robinson Robert Horwath R.G.
Project Manager Portfolio Manager

Enclosure: First Quarter 2003 Groundwater Monitoring Report

cc: Mr, Paul Supple, ARCO, PO Box 6549, Moraga, California 94570

URS Corporation

500 12th Street, Suite 200
Oakland, CA 94607-4014
Tal: 510.893.3600

Fax: B10.874.3268



REPORT

FIRST QUARTER 2003
GROUNDWATER MONITORING

ARCO SERVICE STATION #4977
2770 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD
CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA

Prepared for
Atlantic Richficld Company

April 24, 2003

URS

URS Corporation
500 12th Street, Suite 200
Oakland, California 84607

38486124




Date: April 24, 2003

Quarter: 1Q03

ATLANTIC RICHFIELD COMPANY QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT

Former Facility No.: 4977 Address: 2770 Castro Valley Blvd, Castro Valley, CA

ARCO Environmental Engineer: Paul Supple

Consulting Co./Contact Person: URS Corporation / Scott Robinson

Consultant Project No.: 38486124

Primary Agency: Alameda County Health Services Agency (ACHCSA)
WORK PERFORMED THIS QUARTER (First — 2003):

1. Performed first quarter groundwater monitoring event on March 11, 2003.
2. Prepared and submitted fourth quarter 2002 groundwater monitoring report.

WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER (Second - 2003):
1. Prepare and submit first quarter 2003 groundwater monitoring report.
2. Perform second guarter 2003 groundwater monitoring event.

Current Phase of Project: GW monitoring/sampling

Frequency of Groundwater Sampling: Wells MW-1 throngh MW-3

Frequency of Groundwater Monitoring:  Quarterly

Is Free Product (FP) Present On-Site: No

Current Remediation Techniques: Natural Attenuation

Approximate Depth to Groundwater: 6.02 ft (MW-2) to 8.07 fi (MW-1)

Groundwater Gradient (direction): South

Groundwater Gradient (magnitude): 0.024 feet per foot
DISCUSSION:

TPH-g was detected in two of the three wells sampled at concentrations of 140 pg/L (MW-1) and 24,000 ug/L
(MW-2). The detection limit for TPH-g was raised to 2,500 pg/L. We are working with the laboratory to keep the
detection limit lower in the future. Benzene was detected in two wells at concentrations of 9.8 pg/L (MW-1) and
1,600 ug/L (MW-2). MTBE was detected in all three wells at concentrations ranging from 20 pg/L (MW-1) to 920

ng/L (MW-2).
At the time of this report, ARCO Station #4977 was unavailable on the Geotracker systern. On April 21, URS

requested that this station be added to the Geotracker database. URS will submit monitoring data for this and
previous quarters once the site is approved in Geotracker.

Xt envt waste\BFP GEM\Sites\Scort Robinson\Paul Supple\d97 7 Monitoring\Otr. 1, 2000Ctr. Report 4977 QMR 1003, doc



ATTACHMENTS:
¢ Table 1 - Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
s  Table 2 - Groundwater Flow Direction and Gradient
¢ Table 3 — Oxygenate Analytical Data
e Figure 1 - Groundwater Elevation Contour and Analytical Summary Map — March 11, 2003
e Attachment A - Field Procedures and Ficld Data Shects
s Attachment B - Laboratory Procedures, Certified Analytical Reports and Chain-of-Custody Records
« Attachment C - EDCC Report



Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

ARCO Service Station #4977
2770 Castro Valley Road
Castro Valley, California

Top of
Casing Depthto  Groundwater Ethyl- Total Dissolved
Elevation Groundwater  Elevation TPH-g Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes MTBE  Oxygen
Sample ID _ Date (ft amsl) (ft btc) {ft amsl) (ug/L) (pg/L)  (pgll)  (ug/L)  (ug/l)  (ug/l)  (mg/l)
MW-1 04/19/02  161.11 11.21 149.90 660 12 1.3 4.3 0.80 38 NA
09/27/02 9.29 151.82 130 7.7 0.87 5.4 0.79 39 1.7
12/16/02 * 8.55 152.56 77 1.8 ND<0.50 0.69 ND<«1.0 42 1.6
03/11/03 B.07 153.04 140 9.8 ND<0.50 5.6 ND<0.50 20 1.4
MW-2  0419/02  161.87 6.59 155.28 28,000 970 120 860 6,900 760 NA
09/27/02 7.18 154,69 17,000 1400 ND<50 1,200 3,700 1,400 1.5
12/16/02 * 7.31 154.56 17,000 1.000 ND<50 980 3,300 980 1.9
03/11/03 6.02 155.85 24,000 1,600 70 1,300 4,300 920 1.7
MW-3  04/19/02  162.14 6.94 155.20 1,200 29 1.1 43 62 1,700 NA
09/27/02 8.26 153.88 740 7.8 ND<2.5 6.8 44 1,100 1.0
12/16/02 * 6.76 155.38 1,200 13 ND<10 170 88 910 2.3
03/11/03 6.92 155.22 ND<2,500 ND<25 ND<23 ND<25 ND<25 470 1.7

GW Table 1003 .xls

amsl = above mean sea level
bte = below top of casing
TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons in the gascline range (C5-C9).
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed by EPA Method 8021B unless otherwise noted.
Mg/L = micrograms per liter
mg/L. = milligrams per liter
ND< = Not detected at or above laboratory reporting limits
* =TPH, BTEX, and MTBE analyzed by EPA Methed 8260B beginning on 4th Quarter Sampling event (12/16/02)

Source : The data within this table collected prior to September 2002 was provided to URS by Group Environmental Management Company and their previous consultants. URS

has not verified the accuracy of this infortmation.

Page I of |
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Table 2
Groundwater Flow Direction and Gradient

ARCO Service Station #4977
2770 Castro Valley Road
Castro Valley, California

Date Average Average
Measured Flow Direction Hydraulic Gradient
04/19/02 Southwest 0.038
09/27/02 Southwest 0.021
12/16/02 Southeast 0.029
03-11-03 South 0.024

Source : The data within this table collected prior to September 2002 was provided to URS by Group
Environmental Management Company and their previous consultants. URS has not verified the accuracy of
this information,



Table 3
Oxygenate Analytical Data

ARCO Service Station #4977
2770 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California

1,2-Dichloro- 1,2 Dibromo-

Well Date Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME ethane  ethane (EDB)
Number __Sampled (ugl) (ue/L) (ug/l) (ug/L) (pnel) (pg/l) (ug/L) (pg/L)
MW-1 12/16/02 ND<50 ND<5.0 42 ND<0.50 ND«0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
03/11/03  ND<100 ND<20 20 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.5¢ ND<0.50 ND<0.50
MW-2 12/16/02 ND<5,000 ND<500 980 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50
03/11/03 ND<10,000 ND<2,000 920 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50
MW-3 12/16/02 ND<1,000 ND<100 910 ND<10 ND<10 12 ND<10 ND<10
03711403 ND<5,000 ND<1,000 470 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25
Note = All fuel oxygenate compounds analyzed using EPA Method 8260B
TBA = tert-Butyl alcohol
MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether
ETBE = Ethyl tert buty] ether
TAME = tert-Amyl methyl ether
ug/l. = micrograms per liter

GW Table 1003.xls
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ATTACHMENT A

FIELD PROCEDURES AND FIELD DATA SHEETS



FIELD PROCEDURES

Sampling Procedures

The sampling procedure for each well consists first of measuring the water level and depth to
bottom, and checking for the presence of free phase petroleum product (free product), using
either an electronic indicator and a clear Teflon™™ bailer or an oil-water interface probe.
Wells not containing free product are purged approximately three casing volumes of water
(or until dewatered) using a centrifugal pump, gas displacement pump, or bailer. Equipment
and purging method used for the current sampling event is noted on the attached field data
sheets. During purging, temperature, pH, and electrical conductivity are monitored to
document that these parameters are stable prior to collecting samples, After purging, water
levels are allowed to partially (approximately 80%) recover. Groundwater samples (both
purge and no purge) are collected using a Teflon bailer, placed into appropriate
Environmental Protection Agency- (EPA) approved containers, labeled, logged onto chain-
of-custody records, and transported on ice to a California State-certified laboratory. Wells
with free product are not sampled and free product is removed according to California Code
of Regulation, Title 23, Div. 3, Chap. 16, Section 2655, UST Regulations.



| WELLGAUGING DATA *

Project#_130.3/1-0w- X Dare_Z-i(-03. __ Clmt_Areo Y112

Site__2777 00_Cas fmh’ﬂ/f,,» é’/w/ Gw‘#a [/gz/%if.'.:_‘ o

AR T N, Tlﬁckueés,. _';anmua'u_f. ' T
- Well | " Depthto | of |Immiscibies| - - .- | - Survey

(in} | -Odor |Liquid(f)|Liquid (&))" (ml)y | -~ &) - | bottom (&)

| Size | Sheen/ |Immiscible| Emmiscible| Removed ‘|Depth to water| Depth to well | Point; |
~ WellID-.| (in) ‘ a{TOC

g |

 Blaine Tééh sér,\"rices; Inc. 468‘0"&6'9&5 Ave.—,: San Jose, GA 951 12 (408) 573-0555




ARCO /BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS#H 0303 )-Pw-2

Station # 447 7

Sampler: Daye LUa {Eer™

Date: 3-}1~e >

Well LD.:  piy,— |

Well Diameter: 2

3 @6 8

Total Well Depth: /Sy 16 Depth to Water: § 27
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: (/PV ) Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): ﬁs—l) HACH
Well Dinmeler Mulliplier Well Dismeter Mulliplier

" 0.04 4 0.6G5

P 0.16 & 1.47

iy 0.37 Other madius’ * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer

Disposable Bailer X Disposable Builer
Middieburg Exiraction Port

Eleciric Submersible
Extraction Pump
Other:

Top of Screen: [T well is listed as

Other:

a no-purge, conlirm that water level is below the top

of screen, Otherwise, the well must be purged.

q, L X 2

= Gals.

1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Conductivity
Time |Temp(’F)| pH (mS 01’@ Gals. Removed | Observations
13 | £90 | 03 | /347 & det
l‘gia"} 4. Y |7 3 /3 :'7 /& ne GJQ(
we |l dowdeced (0) 2 4[ PTw = /3.23
o | 673 | 7H | /15¢) ~ DT > [8. ]

Did well dewater? /@s‘) No

Gallons actually evacuated: [ )—

g
Sampling Time: [3s50 Sampling Date: - ; / 203
Sample LD.: /- Laboratory:  Pace eq  Other
————
Analyzed for: (“TPu-G BTER, MTBE TPH-D Other: )y qcnates , Effyns /’ y 2 0 F EDB
D.O. (if reg'd): Pre-purge: " (Postpire| Y ",
T
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: my Post-purge: mv

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS # ¢ B3 )~

Station# 497 7

Sampler: {ayy (1) [te

Date: =.)j-¢=

Well LD.:  wqqu- -

Well Diameter: 2 3 C, 6

8§

Total Weil Depth: ¢/ &/

Depth to Water: 4,02

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

-
Referenced to: {PVC ) Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): [@ HACH
Well Diunoter T Mulliplicr _\_‘fgﬂ_{l]_mgm[ Miltjnler i
" .04 0.65
2 0.16 r. 147
" 1.37 Ofher mdlivs” * 0,163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Dispasable Bailer )(Dlsposahle Bailer
Middleburg Exiraction Port
cElectric Submersible Other:
Exfruction Pump
Other:
Top of Screen: 1T well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below Lhe top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
(5‘7 X = / ~71 / . Gals.
| Case Volwme (Gals.) Specified Volumes Caleulnled Volume
- Conductivity
Time |Temp ("F)| pH (mSorgS) | Gals. Removed | Observations
[2:0%] ¢ Y| 27 | [eic C | odev
- &7 1 | 13 | /o4 [ |
. A - T
& | well [dewabeded @ 1354 DTW < (7Y
Bou |27 | 2T | Jer) —~ | Diw=[e2
Did well dewater? (Yes/ No Gallons actually evacuated: L?‘)
Sampling Time: [3ice Sampling Date: & - [ -2

Sample1D.: W )

J/'— ]
Laboratory:  Pace  Sequaia-

Other

Analyzed for: (’Tpuo BT“? MTBE TPH-D Other: /)y ge Mjcj E%W [] /’

D e o EDP

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: " (f‘ost-mlrge f ,7 "8/
i —— L
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: my Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO/BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS# 23,3 ~w-2 Station# 47 7
Sampler: Daye (U {Eer Date: S f]~¢3
WellLD.: g, -2 Well Diameter: 2 3 (@; 6 8
Total Well Depth: 197, |} Depth to Water: (. G-
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Pree Product (feet),
Referenced to: ( PV Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): (vsi/  uacH
Well Biapieler = Multiplier Well Diameler Mulliplier

" .04 e 0.65

'l n.16 6" 147

3 n17 Other relivs® * 01433
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer

Disposable Bailer A Disposable Bailer
Middleburg Extraction Port
Llectric Submersible Other:
Exlraction Pump

Other:

Top of Screen: 1T well is listed as a no-purge, conlirm that water level is below the lop
ol screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
=z
cs-, -7? X _ ;7 = {S-{ 7 (als.
| Case Yolume (Gals.} Specified Volumes Crleulated Volume
Conductivity
Time |Temp('F)| pH (mS org@i8) | Gals. Removed | Observations
Vo2 G170 2¢e | 718 & [oht ods
. I : .
31| 68| 25 | 84 P
uax| L6728 | 8se s

o
%

Did well dewater? Yes

Gallons actually evacuated: /;5’

Sampling Time: [, 2] Sampling Date: ! [ g

Sample LD.: #hay -3 Laboratory:  Pnce (bequmw- Other

Analyzed for: (™ TPH-G B?é‘:i, MTBE TPH-D Other: /)y qena fes, 57%::‘-1« ] /} e o EDB

D.O. (ifreq'd): Pre-purge: wey (ﬁost—purge ] ] &),
e

O.R.P. (ifreq'd): Pre-purge: my Post-purge: my

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




Chain of Custody Record

Project Name & 3837/ ~Diw-2

BP BU/GEM CO Portfolin:

BY Laboratory Contract Number:

Date: "3 -3)-43

Requested Due Date (mm/dd/yy)

Page of 7

IIOn-sile Tire: Temp:
Off- site Time: Temp:
Sky Conditions:

Mieteorological Events:

Wind Speed: Direction:

end To:

[BE/GEM Facility No.:

IConsuitanb'Can:m:tun URS

ab Name: SEQUDIA

|RP/GEM Facility Address: 2770 Castro Valley Rd, Castra Valley, CA  J|Address: 500 12th St.. Ste, 200

ab Address: 885 Jarvis O, [Site ID No. ARCD 4977 Oakland, CA 94609-4014
Mergan Hill, CA 95037 Site fng: le-mail EDD: syed_rehan@urscorp.com
ifgmia Global [D #: > lIConsuttant/Contractor Project No.: 75-00004977.01 00427
abPM:  Latonya Palt |BP/GEM PM Contact: PAUL SUPPLE lConsutiant Tele/Fax: 510-874-1735/510-874-3268
‘ele/Fax:  408-776-8600 { 408-782-6308 Address: HCDnsultﬂIln'Coutmn:or PM: Scott Robinson
tepart Type & QC Level: Send EDF Reports Jinvoice to: Consultant/Contractor or(BP/GEM (icle onc)
'P/GEM Account No.: Tele/Fx: |BP/GEM Work Release No: INTREM -50467
.ab Boitle Order No: Matrix Preservatives Requested Analysis
1
§ '.';P) nl 95:' 8l o §
=z gl = xSl wdl g 1 .
tem No.| Sample Description | Time | »| 5 2 LLntmrntm-y No. =l = Eqg =8 23 = |™x Sample Point Lat/Long nnd
= 2 8 2 ¥ ~ o=l =l < 3 Commenis
e RIE 2H £E dq 2o
3| F| 3% 2| 3| & § E F EELEEEER
1 M- {2150 X F-] X 4 XX Ix
2 muw -2 {J:e0 x E X IS Xl |«
ER I [:37] 1 /A Pas > X 1% | X
. ?
3
]
7
8
9
10
ampler's Name: “Weye LU lEte IRelinguished By / AMiflutign Dot [Time ceepied By / Affiliation IDate Time
ampler’s Company: €5 5" & “Teeh 51:{!:‘?&1;; &;M C At
hipment Date;
hipment Meihod:
hipmeat Tracking No:
pecial Instructions: Address Inveice to BP/GEM but send to URS for apnroval
‘ustody Seals In Place Yes No Temperature Blank Yes No Cooler Temperature on Receipt Op/C Trip Blank Yes No

Distributior; White Copy - Laboratory / Yeliow Copy -

BP/GEM / Pink Copy - Consultant/Contractor

BP COC Rev. 1 M5M12




Client

l4rCo

WELLHEAD INSPECTION CHECKLIST

3~1-e3

Date

Fage L of /

Site Address ) 74 Castro I/d //ﬁw Blrd Cas 7lh a I;Ef;
’ Duve. LWalder

Job Number _ 0303 }- O Ww-22_ Technician
- Gthar Action Wall Not
m‘;f“ g:: pacll: d- Wal:r En?!&d GDWa]lbux s Cap Lock Taken inspeclad Repair Order
0 Lanactva v mpaneil Replaced Replaced {explain (explain Submitied
Well ID Acllon Required Wellbox Cleaned helow) below)
P - ,)(
i
i - <
mw -3 yad
I
/
NOTES:
BLAINE TEGH SERVICES. IC. SAH JOSE SACTIAMENTO LOS ANGELES AN DIEGD www. bizineietlt.oom




| BP GEM OIL COMPANY TYPE A BILL OF LADING

SOURCE RECORD BILL OF LADING FOR NON-
HAZARDOUS PURGEWATER RECOVERED FROM
GROUNDWATER WELLS AT BP GEM OIL COMPANY
FACILITIES IN THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA. THE NON-
HAZARDOUS PURGE- WATER WHICH HAS BEEN
RECOVERED FROM GROUND- WATER WELLS IS
COLLECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR, MADE UP INTO
LOADS OF APPROPRIATE SIZE AND HAULED BY
DIOLLARD ENVIRONMENTAL, TO THE ALTAMONT
LANDFILL. AND RESQURCE RECOVERY FACILITY IN
LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA.

.. The contractor performing this work is BLAINE TECH
SERVICES, INC. (BTS), 1680 Rogers Avenue, San Jose, CA
55112 (phone [408] 573-0555). Blaine Tech Services, Inc. is
authorized by BP GEM OIL COMPANY to recover, collect,
apportion into loads the Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater that is
drawn from wells at the BP GEM Oil Company facility indicated
below and deliver that purgewater to BTS. Transport routing of
the Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater may be direct from one BP
GEM facility to the designated destination point; from one BP
GEM facility to the designated destination point via another BP
GEM facility; from a BP GEM facility to the designated
destination point via the contractor's facility, or any combination
thereof. The Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater is and remains the
property of BP GEM Qil Company.

This Source Record BILY, OF LADING was initiated to
cover the recovery of Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater from wells
at the BP GEM Qil Company facility described below:

49777

Station #

2770 (st U

Station Address

Total Gallons Collected From Groundwater Monitoring Wells:

added equip. any other

rinse water, @ /9 adjustments

TOTAL GALS. loaded onto
RECOVERED 5 J BTS vehicle # .2 2
BTS event# ttme date

62021 - Puw-2 [FaS 21 1103

saaze_ ol CHedlt

dede sk ok kb ok k kR kA ok ok ok ko ok ok ok k ok hhook okl ok ok ok ok ok
RECD AT time date

unloaded by
signature




ATTACHMENT B

LABORATORY PROCEDURES
CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL REPORTS
AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORDS




LABORATORY PROCEDURES

Laboratory Procedures

The groundwater samples were analyzed for the presence of the chemicals mentioned in the
chain of custody using standard EPA methods. The methods of analysis for the groundwater
samples are documented in the certified analytical report. The certified analytical reports and
chain-of-custody record are presented in this attachment. The analytical data provided by the
laboratory approved by Group Environmental Management Company have been reviewed and
verified by that laboratory.




% _ Sequoia 885 Jarvis Dr

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
; . (408) 7769600
v Analytlcal FAX (408)) 782-6308

www. sequoialabs.com

28 March, 2003

Scoft Robinson

URS Corporafion

500 12th Street, Suite 100
QOgakland, CA 94607

RE: ARCO #4977, Castro Valley, CA
Sequoia Work Order: MMC0473

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 03/12/03 15;30. if you have any questions
concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

g 1. Al

Latonya Pelt
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1210

1 of 7



_- - Sequoia
Analytical

885 Jarvis Br

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www. sequoialabs com

URS Corporation
500 12th Street, Suite 100

Project: ARCO #4977, Castro Valley, CA
Projeci Number: ARCO #4977, Castro Valley, CA

MMC0473
Reported:

Oakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Scoit Robinson 03/28/03 07:07
ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES
rSample ID Laboratory 1D Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
MW-1 MMC0473-01 Water 03/11/03 12:50 03/12/03 15:30
MW-2 MMC0473-02 Water (3/11/03 13:00 03/12/03 15:30
MW-3 MMC0473-03 Water 03/11/03 12:37 03/12/03 15:30

There were no custody seals that were received with this project.

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results ave reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

2of 7



885 Jarvis Dr

. Seq uoia Morgan Hill, CA 95037

(408) 776-9600

v Analytical FAX (408} 782-6308

www.sequoizlabs. com

URS Corporation Project: ARCO #4977, Castro Valley, CA MMC0473
500 12th Street, Suite 100 Project Number: ARCO #4977, Castro Valley, CA Reported:
Oakland CA, 94607 Project Manager:  Scott Robinson 03/28/03 07:07

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution  Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

MW-1 (MMC0(473-01) Water Sampled: 03/11/03 12:50 Received: 03/12/03 15:30

Ethanol ND 100 ugl I 3C22001 03/22/03  03/22/03  EPA 8260B
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 20 0.50 " " " " " "
Di-isopropy] ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethy] tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " " " »
Benzene 9.8 0.50 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " “ “ " "
Ethylbenzene 5.6 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organies (C6-C10) 140 50 " " " " " »
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 108 % 78-129 § " u "
MW-2 (MMC0473-02) Water Sampled: 03/11/03 13:00 Received: 03/12/03 15:30

Ethanol ND 10000 ugn 100  3C22001 03/22/03  03/22/03  EPA 8260B
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 2000 " " " - " n
Methyl tert-butyl ether 920 50 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 50 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 50 " " " v " "
tert-Amyl methyi ether ND 50 " « " » " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 50 " " " n " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 50 " " " " " "
Benzene 1600 50 5 B " " " "
Toluene 70 50 n " " " " "
Ethylbenzene 1300 50 " " " " " "
Xylenes {total) 4300 50 " " “ " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 24000 5000 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 110% 78-129 " " ” "
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulis are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirefy.

Jof 7



885 Jarvis Dr

Sequoia Morgan Hill, CA 95037
‘ (408) 776-9600
. FAX (408) 782-6308
An alytlcal www. sequoialabs. com
URS Corporation Project: ARCO #4977, Castro Valley, CA MMC0473
500 12th Street, Suite 100 Project Number: ARCO #4977, Castro Valley, CA Reported:
Oakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Scott Robinson 03/28/03 07:07

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit TUnits Dilution  Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

MW-3 (MMC0473-03) Water Sampled: 03/11/03 12:37 Received: 03/12/03 15:30

Ethanol ND 5000 ug 50 3C22001 03/22/03  03/22/03  EPA 8260B
tert-Buty] alcohol ND 1000 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 470 25 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 25 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl cther ND 25 " " n " " "
tert-Amy] methyl ether ND 25 " C. " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 25 n " " " " "
1,2-Dibromeoethane (EDB) ND 25 " " " " " "
Benzene ND 25 4 " " " " "
Toluene ND 25 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 25 v n " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 25 " " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 2500 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 111'% 78-129 " 4 " "
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this repor! apply lo the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain af

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in ils entirely.
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o Sequoia

W@ Analytical

885 Jarvis Dr

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www. sequoialabs. com

URS Corporation
500 12th Street, Suite 100
Oakland CA, 94607

Project: ARCO #4977, Castro Valley, CA
Project Number: ARCO #4977, Castro Valley, CA
Project Manager: Scott Robinson

MMC0473
Reported:

03/28/03 §7:07

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source %REC RFD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Levet Result  %REC  Limits Limit Notes
Batch 3C22001 - EPA S030B P/T
Blank (3C22001-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/22/03
Ethanol ND 100 ug/l
tert-Buty] alcohol ND 20 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 "
Benzene ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 "
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 50 "
Swrrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 .oz " 5.00 106 78-129
Laboratory Control Sample (3C22001-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/22/03
Methyl tert-butyl ether 9.06 0.5¢ ug/l 10.0 90.6 63-137
Benzene 9.41 0.50 " 10,0 94.1 78-124
Toluene 9.23 0.30 " 10.0 92.5 78-129
Surragate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.81 " 5.00 96.2 78-129
Laboratory Control Sample (3C22001-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/22/03
Methyl teri-butyl ether 8.37 0.50 ug/l 5.04 92.6 63-137
Benzene 5.18 04.50 " 544 95.2 78-124
Toluene 331 0.50 " 32.8 101 78-129
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10)} 358 50 " 440 81.4 70-113
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 5.23 " 5.00 105 78-129

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless atherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its enlirely,

5 of 7



- Analytical

Sequoia

885 Jarvis Dr

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408} 776-2600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.quoialabs com

URS Corporation

Project: ARCO #4977, Castro Valley, CA MMC0473
500 12th Street, Suite 100 Project Number: ARCO #4977, Castro Valley, CA Reported:
Oakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Scott Robinson 03/28/03 07:07
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reparting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC  Limits RFD Limit Notes
Batch 3C22001 - EPA 5030B P/T
Matrix Spike (3C22001-MS1) Source: MMC0473-03  Prepared & Analyzed: 03/22/03
Methyl tert-butyl ether 9kl 25 ug/l 452 470 97.6 0-200
Benzene 269 25 " 272 12 94.5 78-124
Toluene 1580 25 " 1640 ND 96.3 78-129
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 19000 2500 N 22000 1100 %14 70-113
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 j.59 " .00 112 78-129
Matrix Spike Dup (3C22001-MSD1} Source: MMC0473-03  Prepared & Analyzed: 03/22/03
Methyl teri-buty! ether 930 25 ug/l 452 470 102 0-200 2.06 200
Benzene 272 25 " 272 12 95.6 78-124 1.11 12
Toluene 1620 25 " 1640 ND 9%.8 78-129 250 10
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 18700 2500 " 22000 1100 20.0 70-113 1.59 9
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 3¢ " 5.00 108 78-129

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
eustody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report musi be reproduced in its entirety.
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885 Jarvis Dr

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www, sequoialabs com

Sequoia

Analytical
URS Cormporation Project: ARCO #4977, Castro Valley, CA
500 12th Street, Suite 100 Project Number: ARCO #4977, Castro Valley, CA
Oakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Scott Robinson

MMC0473
Reported:

03/28/03 07.07

Notes and Definitions

DET Analyte DETECTED
ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Not Reported
dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis
RPD Relative Percent Difference
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The resuits in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

7 of 7
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Seals In Place Yes No .~ Tcmpcrafura Rlank Yes No ; - Caaler Temperawre an Receipt 5 wit/ Trip Blank Yes No
' ‘“!'\b:-tllmz White Copy - Labaraiory / Yellow Copy - DFGEM / Pink Copy - ConsultanContrazios BPCOC Rex. | 2S02




T

1 SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL SAMPLE RECEIPT LOG .

CLIENT NAME: ° @ F ‘ DATE Received at Lab: /1 2’/‘_’ 3 Drinking water for
REC. HY (FRINT) /!,‘f'f : TIME Received at Lad: fﬁ ) regulatory purpaoses: YES@
WORKORDLR: " paMe VY1 LOG IN DATE: >- 193 Wastewater for ol
' regulafory purposes: YRS/ @)f
CIRCLE TIIE APPROPRIATE RESFONSE LAR " CONTAINER |[SAMPLE[ DATE REMARKS:
' SAMPLE®| R CL‘EI;}T 10 DESCRIPTION MATRIX|SAMPLED] cONDITION (RTC) |
1, Custody Seal(s) I"[cse.nff(ﬁhseni 2 1 M) —| ¢) woos M| (. -ggltg 03 22 1 4] E (] :
‘Tntact # Biokea* p) M - ra C) Yoot HOL . [ :
2. Chain-of Custody Present ) Absent* j ! M) - % [0 Yoos HCL 4 4 '
3. “Frafiiec Reporfs or ' : ' — =
Packing Lisl: Prescnt m.?) -
4. Alrbill Airbill / Sigher )
Jresent f Abse /
5. Airbill #: e d
6. Sample Labels: (ﬁ;s f Absent N /
7. Sample 1Ds; Not Listed
oi), Chain-of-Custedy - /
8. Sample Condition: @‘Bm!ﬂm‘ f ) e
; Leaking?® . P d
9. Daoes Informalion on zb/
custody reporis, traffic / )
repoits and sample. [ '(‘ 4
lahels agree? - (ff?e Ho* X Y] V
10. Sample received within ~— N
hold lime: £ hNe* ST
11. Proper Preservatives ~ ' :'/ 1 '
need; - r ﬁc?.-;){u* / '
i2. TompRes.atlab: - - & C e
Is temp 4 +-2°C? b @ Mo - o
] (Acceptance range for samples requiring themal prcs.]" ,f"’f
#*Fxception [if any): Mctals / DFF on ice? f TOFF no ice? //
or Prollem COC ' -

Samgle Receipt Lag -
Revigion 2.3 {12123102)

Roplaces Revislon 2.1 (0471 102)

Effeciive 12524002

*1i Circled, coniact Project Manager and attach record of resolution.

Pagaﬁ__tnf__)




ATTACHMENT C

EDCC REPORT




Error Summary Log

04/21/03
EDF 1.2i All files present in deliverable.
MR

Laboratory: Sequoia Analytical Laboratories, Inc., Morgan Hill, CA
Project Name: ARCO #4977, Castro Valley

Work Order Number: MMC0473

Global ID: NA

Lab Report Number: MMC0473032820030707



Report Summary
Tobreport . Sampid Labsampid Mirx QG Anmcode  Exmcode  Logdate  Extdate  Anadate  Lablotct Run sub
MMC04730328200 MW-1 MMC047301 W  CS 8260+OX  SW5030B 03/11/03 03/22003 08/22003 3022001 1
30707
MMCD4730328200 MW-2 MMC047302 W CS 8260+0X  SW5030B O3/41/03 0372203 032203 3022001 1
30707 '
MMC04730328200 MW-3 MMC047303 W CS 8260+0X  SW5030B 03/41/03 03/22003 03/2203  3C22001 1
30707
3C22001BS1 WQ BS1 8260+0X  SWS5030B  // 0322003 0322003  3C22001 1
3022001852 WQ BS2 8260+0X  SW5030B  / / 03/22/03  03/22003  3C22001 1
3C220018LK1 WQ LB{ 8260+0X  SWS5030B  // 03/22/03 0322103 3022001 1
3C22001MS1 W MS1 8260+0X  SWS5030B  // 032203 03/2203  3C22001 1
3C22001MSD1 W SD1 8260+0X  SWS5030B  // 032203  03/22/03 3022001 1



EDFSAMP: Error Summary Log

04/21/03

— __ e
Error type Logcode Projname Npdiwo Sampid Matrix

| There are no errors in this data file l |

Page: 1 EDCC Rev: 1.2



EDFTEST: Error Summary Log

04/21/03

L ] - I
Error type Labsampid Qccode Anmcode Exmcode Anadate Run number
There are no errars in this data file i o

Page: 1



EDFRES: Error Summary Log

04/21/03

“Error type — Labsampid Tcode Matrix Anmcode Pvccode Anadate ﬁun number 'Farlabel
Warning: extra parameter 3C22001MS1 MS1 w 8260+0X PR 03/22/03 1 GROCSBC10
Warning: extra parameter AC22001MSDM gD W 8260+0X PR 03/22/03 1 GROCBC10
Warning: exira parameter MMC 047301 cs W 8§260+0X PR 03/22/03 1 GROCSC10
Warning: extra parameter MMC047301 cs W 8260+0X PR 03/22/03 1 XYLENES
Warning: extra parameter MMC047302 cs W 8§260+0X PR 03/22/03 1 GROCSC10
Warning: extra parameter MMC047302 cs W 8§260+0X PR 03/22/03 1 XYLENES
Warning: extra parameter MMCD47303 cs W 8260+0X PR 03/22/03 1 GROCBC10
Warning: extra parameter MMC047303 cs W 8260+0X PR 03/22/03 1 XYLENES
Warning: extra parameter 3C22001BLK1 LB1 WaQ 8260+0X PR 03/22/03 1 GROCBC10
Warning: extra parameter 3C22001BLK1 LB1 waQ 8260+0X PR 03/22/03 1 XYLENES
Warning: extra parameter 3C22001BS82 Bs2 wWQ 8260+0X PR 03/22/03 1 GROCBC10

Page: T




EDFQC: Error Summary Log

04/21/03

L o — . .
Error type Lablotctl Anmcode Parlabel Qeccode Labqcid

There are no errors in this data files

Page: 1




EDFCL: Error Summary Log

04/21/03

. I I
Error type Clrevdate Anmcode Exmcode Parlabel Clcode
There are no errars in this data file I

Page: 1




Error Summary Log

04/21/03

EDF 1.2 Allfiles present in deliverable.
I

Laboratory:
Project Name:

Work Order Number:

Global ID:
Lab Report Number:

Sequoia Analytical Laboratories, Inc., Morgan Hill, CA
ARCO #4977, Castro Valley

MMCO0473

NA

MMC0473032820030707




30707

30707

30707

I _

Report Summary

l.abreport - Sampid Labsampid Mtrx QC Anmcode Exmcode Logdate Extdate Anadate Lablotct!

L L R

MMCO04730328200 MW-1 MMC047301 W CS 8260+0X  SWSE030B 03/11/03  03/22/03 03/22/03  3C22001

MMC04730328200 MyV-2 MMC047302 w CS 8280+0X  SWH5S030B 03/11/03  03/22/03  03/22/03  3C22001

MMCO4730328200 MW.3 MMC047303 w CS 8260+OX  SWHS030B 03/11/03  03/22/03  03/22/03 3022001
3C22001B51 wQ BS1 8260+0X  SWS030B  / 03/22/03  03/22/03  3C22001
3C22001BS2 wWQ BS2 8260+0X  SWS030B [/ 03/22/03  03/22/03 3C220M
3C22001BLK1 WQ LB1 B8260+0X SW5030B {7 03/22/03  03/2203  3C22001
3C22001M31 w MS1 8260+0X  SWsS030B  // 03/22/03  03/22/03 3022001
3C22001MSD1 w SD1 B260+OX  SWS030B [/ / 03/22/03  03/22/03 3C220M1

-
Run Sub

1

1

- A a3



EDFSAMP: Error Summary Log

04/21/03

L . —
Error type Logcode Projname Npdiwo Sampid Matrix

There are no errors in this data file

Page: 1 EDCC Rev: 1.2



EDFTEST: Error Summary Log

04/21/03

I R I
Error type _— Labsampid Qccode Anmcode Exmcode Anadate Run number
There are no errors in this data file i ]

Page; 1



EDFRES: Error Summary Log

04/21/03

-mypT _— -'I'..absampid Qccode Matrix Anmcode Pvccode Anadaie m number Parlabel
Warning: extra parameter AC22001MS1 MSH1 W 8260+0X PR 03/22/03 1 GROCSBC10
Warning; extra parameter ICZ2001MSDN sD1 W 8260+0X PR 03/22/03 1 GROCBC10
Warning: extra parameter MMC047301 CSs w 8260+0X PR 03/22/03 1 GROCBC10
Warning; extra paramelter MMCD047301 cs w 8260+0X PR 03/22/03 1 XYLENES
Warning; extra parameter MMC047302 cs W 8260+0X PR 03/22/03 1 GROCEC10
Warning: extra parameter MMC047302 Cs W 8260+0X PR 03/22/03 1 XYLENES
Warning; extra parameter MMCT47303 cs W 8260+0X PR 03/22/03 1 GRGCCEBC10
Warning; extra parameter MMC047303 cs W 8260+0X PR 03/22/03 1 XYLENES
Warning: extra parameter 3C22001BLK1 LB1 WQ 8260+0X PR 03/22/03 1 GROCEC10
Warning: extra parameter 3CZ22001BLK1 LB1 wa 8260+0X PR 03/22/03 1 XYLENES
Warning: extra parameter 3C22001BS2 BS2 wa 8260+0X PR 03/22/03 1 GROCEC10

FPage: 1




'EDFQC: Error Summary Log

04/21/03

—— R _
Error type Lablotctl Anmcode Pariabel Qccode Labqcid

There are no errors in this data files

Page: 1



EDFCL: Error Summary Log

04/21/03

T M - .
Error type Clrevdate Anmcode Exmcode Parlabel Clcode
There are no errors in this data file !

Page: 1




